
<£emi-Conduatoi , Una.

20 STERN AVE.
SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081
USA.

.mechanical data

^ XTQ Q 1 TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2922
*JN OO J (212) 227-6005

PNPN DIFFUSED SILICON REVERSE-BLOCKING
TRIODE THYRISTOR

TIIE AmilC IS IK ELECTRICAL

CONTAC; WITH THE CASE.

THE GATE TERMINAL IS
CONNECTED TO A P REGION.

1- UAH
1 - CAIHOOt U "'

ALLJEO;C TO-l i

AND N37ES ASE APPLICABLE.

* absolute maximum ratings at (or below) 100°C case temperature (unless otherwise noted)

Continuous Forward Blocking Voltage, VCR (See Male 1)

Continuous Reverse Blocking Voltage, VRR (See Note 2)

Continuous Anode Forward Current (Sec Note 3)
Repetitive Peak Anode Forward Current (Sec Note <1]

Peak Anode Surge Current (See Note 5 )
Peak Gate Reverse Voltage

Peak Gate Forward Current (Pulse width < 8 msec)
Operating Case Temperature Range

Storage Temperature Range

Lead Temperature X< Inch from Case for 10 Seconds

400
.400
350

20

20

5

250

-65 to +150

-65 to +150

230

UNIT

V

y
ma
a

a

V

ma

°C

°C

°c

NOTES: 1, Thin valuei apply whin Ihi gali-ulhodi mlilonct RGK < 1 ki"2.

2. Then values apply when lh< gali-calhodi rtiislante RSK > 1 k'.l.

3. This volui oppllci lor conlinuov! d-t optralion wilh roiiilive load. Above IOO°C delate at(onlin;i to Figum 1.

<. Thl> valui applits lor iquore-wavt puliei, PRR > SO pps, duly [)'<l" '_^ 0.1%, wlicn Ihc ilciift it oporolinj ol [or below) rutei! values o! peak reverie

blocking vollagi and anodi forward curronl.

1. Thii valut appliei for one 200-^sit squarj wove when Ihe devkc is opcraling al {or below) foic.l volucs of peak revcrsi! blocking vol tage mid n.ioiio lorwartl

(Uirinl. Surge mar !>• repealed aflir Ihe deviie hoi rclurncd la original thermal cqjilibnuni.

•Indicates JEDEC regiilend dalo.

^electrical characteristics at 25°C case temperature (unless otherwise noted)

PARAArtETER
Static Anode Forward

FR Blocking Current

Static Anode Reverse

RR Blocking Current

IGR Gate Reverse Current

IST Gate Trigger Current

VGT Gate Trigger Voltage

IH Holding Current

VF Forward Voltage

TEST CONDITIONS

VF = Rated VFR, RGK = 1 k H

VF - Rated VfR, RGK ̂  1 k H, Tc - 125°C

VR = Rated VRR, RGK - 1 k ft

VR = RatcdVR R , RoK^ lk f l , Tc - 125°C

VGR = 2 v, IA - 0

VAA = 5 V, RL = 1 00 n, PWG > 1 0 rxSCC

VAA ^ 5 v, . Rc •- 100 1), PV/G > 10 /..sec

V A A ^ S V , lG--150,ca

IF = 0.2 a, RGK t: 1 k 11, Sec lloto 6

WIN MAX

10

100

10

100

10

200

0.4 0.8

5

1.5

UNIT
,.j.a

/iO

/ia

,ua

M«
/i.a.

Y

mn
V

NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameters limits and package dimensions without
notice information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to
press. However NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility tor any errors or omissions discovered in its use. NI
Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify rhat datasheets are current before placing orders.


