

\*absolute maximum ratings at (or below) 100°C case temperature (unless otherwise noted)

<u>\_\_\_\_</u>

400	Y
4.50	
.400	Y
350	ma
20	٥
20	α
5	V
250	ma
-65 to +150	°C
-65 to -i-150	°C
230	1°C
	20 20 5 250 -65 to +150 -65 to -+150

- NOTES: 1. These values apply when the gate-cathode resistance  $R_{\rm GK} \leq 1\,k\,\Omega$  .
  - 2. These values apply when the gate-cathode resistance  ${\rm R}_{\rm GK} \geq 1~{\rm k}\Omega$  .
  - 3. This value applies for continuous d-c operation with resistive load. Above 100°C derate according to Figure 1.
  - 4. This value applies for square-wave pulses, PRR  $\geq$  60 pps, duty cycle  $\leq$  0.1%, when the device is operating at (or below) rated values of peak reverse blocking voltage and anode forward current.
  - 5. This value applies for one 200-usec square wave when the device is operating at (or below) rated values of peak reverse blocking voltage and anode forward current. Surge may be repeated after the device has returned to original thermal equilibrium.

\*Indicates JEDEC registered data.

## \*electrical characteristics at 25°C case temperature (unless otherwise noted)

	PARAMETER	T	TEST CONDITIONS		MAX	UNIT
IFR	Static Anode Forward	$V_F = Rated V_{FR}$	$R_{GK} = 1 k \Omega$		10	μα
	Blocking Current	$V_F = Rated V_{FR}$	$R_{GK} = 1 k \Omega, T_{C} = 125^{\circ}C$		100	μα
I <sub>RR</sub>	Static Anode Reverse	$V_R = Rated V_{RR}$	$R_{GK} = 1 k \Omega$		10	μα
	Blocking Current	$V_R = Rated V_{RR}$	$R_{GK} = 1 k \Omega$ , $T_C = 125$ °C		100	μa
IGR	Gate Reverse Current	$V_{GR} = 2 Y_{,}$	$I_{A} = 0$		10	μα
IGT	Gate Trigger Current	$V_{AA} = 5 v$ ,	$R_L = 100 \Omega$ , $PW_G \ge 10 \mu sec$		200	μ <b>α</b> .
VGT	Gate Trigger Voltage	VAA == 5 V,	$R_L = 100 \Omega$ , $PW_G \ge 10 \mu sec$	0.4	0.8	v
IH	Holding Current	$V_{AA} = 5 v_{c}$	l <sub>G</sub> = -150 μα		5	ma
٧ <sub>F</sub>	Forward Voltage	$l_F = 0.2 a$	R <sub>GK</sub> 2 1 k Ω, See Note 6	1	1.5	Y



NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameters limits and package dimensions without notice information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use. NJ Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.